

Nos. 24-12896 (lead) & 24-12895

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SHAWN BUENDING, ROBERT DOHMEN, THOMAS K. BROWN,
HARRY S. FIELDS, WENDY FIELDS, SHAWN MOORE, AND DAGMAR MOORE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF REDINGTON BEACH, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

PAMELA GREACEN, ARTHUR L. BUSER, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF REDINGTON BEACH, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:19-cv-01473-VMC-NHA & 8:20-cv-02568-VMC-TGW

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF CONSOLIDATED APPELLANTS
PAMELA GREACEN AND ARTHUR L. BUSER, JR.,
AND SHAWN BUENDING, ROBERT DOHMEN,
THOMAS K. BROWN, HARRY S. FIELDS, WENDY FIELDS,
SHAWN MOORE, AND DAGMAR MOORE**

J. DAVID BREEMER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JBreemer@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1 of 1

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Legal and factual background 3

 B. Procedure..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Town has failed to prove that the authorization of public use on the Property Owners’ land is a reasonable burden on property rights..... 10

 A. Authorization of access to private land is a per se taking ... 10

 B. The narrow, “background principles” takings defense and Florida’s doctrine of custom 13

 1. Background principles, rules, and burdens 13

 2. The doctrine of custom as a Florida property principle 14

 C. The Town has not proven that the public rights imposed on the Property Owners’ titles are “reasonable” 17

 II. The Ordinance causes a taking by authorizing the government to access the Property Owners’ land at its discretion 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	24
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989)	15
<i>Bell v. Wardell</i> , 125 Eng. Rep. 1131 (C.P. 1740)	15
<i>Cebe Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 179 (2014)	13–14
* <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	2, 7, 9–13, 18, 21–24
<i>Chmielewski v. City of St. Pete Beach</i> , 890 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>City of Dayton Beach v. Tona-Rama, Inc.</i> , 294 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1974)	4, 14
<i>Goertz v. City of Kirkland, Wash.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 990 (W.D. Wash. 2022).....	13
<i>Goodwin v. Walton Cnty. Fla.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-364/MCR/CJK, 2018 WL 11413298 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2018)	2
<i>Hall v. Nottingham</i> , 1 Ex. D. 1 (1875) (Eng.).....	17
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	10, 12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	19
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	11–12, 22–23
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	2

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	2
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 424 S.E.2d 484 (S.C. 1992)	14
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	7, 13–14
<i>Mercer v. Denne</i> , 2 Ch. 534 (1904), <i>aff'd</i> , 2 Ch. 538 (Eng. C.A. 1905)	17
<i>Millichamp v. Johnson</i> (C.P. 1746) (Eng.).....	15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	10–12
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021).....	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	19
* <i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012)	20
* <i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
* <i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 682 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	9–10
<i>Trepanier v. County of Volusia</i> , 965 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	2, 4, 8, 15

Ordinance No. 2018-03

Ordinance § (1) 4–5
Ordinance § (1)(c) 5–6, 9, 23
Ordinance § (1)(d)..... 5

Other Authorities

Bederman, David J., *The Curious Resurrection of Custom: Beach Access and Judicial Takings*, 1996 Colum. L. Rev. 1375..... 15
1 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 14–15
Callies, David L. & Breemer, J. David, *Selected Legal and Policy Trends in Takings Law: Background Principles, Custom and Public Trust “Exceptions” and the (Mis) Use of Investment-Backed Expectations*, 36 Val. U. L. Rev. 339 (2002) 16–18
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1
Lindsey, Rebecca, NOAA, *Climate Change: Global Sea Level* (Aug. 22, 2023), <https://www.climate.gov/news-features/understanding-climate/climate-change-global-sea-level#:~:text=In%20some%20regions%2C%20the%20increases,higher%20than%20the%20national%20average> 20–21
U.S. Const. amend. V 10
Washburn, Emory, *A Treatise on the American Law of Easements and Servitudes* (4th ed. Boston: Little, Brown & Co., 1885)..... 15–16
